Total long-term debt $ 1,632,589

20

$30 million 2022 Secured
notes redeemed in Q4

Reclassified to operating lease
liabilities upon adoption of

ASC 842

A4
FORMAT

Please don’t
change page
set up to A3,
print to A3

paper and fit to
scale

0
138
95

0
0
0

115
193
103

95
96
98

193
216
47

158
159
161

1 Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as net income (loss) before income tax expense, net interest expense, depreciation and amortization adjusted for non-cash items considered non-core to business operations including
net currency (gains) losses, goodwill and other impairment charges, restructuring costs, costs to integrate acquired companies, non-cash charges for stock compensation plans, and other discreet expenses.  Adjusted EBITDA margin
is defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue. See Appendix for reconciliation to GAAP metric.
2 (a) - Q4 and resulting full year 2019 Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA represent amounts estimated by management.

ASC 842 Reporting Changes For Q4’19 and Full Year
2019

21

#008A5F

#5D5D5E

#ACACAC

#9BDA44

(in millions) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4(2) Full Year(2)

Pre ASC 842 (as previously reported for Q1-Q3, Q4 estimated)
Revenue $255 $266.1 $272.3 $280.2 $1,073.6

Adjusted EBITDA(1) $84.5 $88.7 $88.4 $99.3 $360.9
Net Income $(11.2) $(11.8) $0.8 N/A N/A

ASC 842 Adjustments
Revenue $(1.3) $(2.4) $(4.1) $(2.2) $(10)

Adjusted EBITDA(1) $(1.1) $(1.2) $(1.0) $(1.1) $(4.4)
Net Income $1.2 $0.4 $0.2 N/A N/A

Post ASC 842 (as reported in our 10-K)
Revenue $253.7 $263.7 $268.2 $278 $1,063.6

Adjusted EBITDA(1) $83.4 $87.5 $87.4 $98.2 $356.5
Net Income $(10) $(11.4) $1 $8.9 $(11.5)

▪ WSC exceeded total revenue and market capitalization thresholds, resulting in a transition from Emerging Growth
Company (“EGC”) status to Large Accelerated Filer (“LAF”) status in Q4’19

• ASC 842 was required for LAF’s for periods beginning after 12/15/18 and for EGCs after 12/15/19
– Since WSC become an LAF in Q4’19, we adopted ASC 842 on Dec. 31, 2019 retroactive to Jan. 1, 2019

and updated our 2019 results under the new standard in our 2019 10-K
◦ 2018 reported results will not be updated to reflect the new standard
◦ 2020 year-over-year comparisons will include the new standard for all 2019 and 2020 periods